





Virginia Association of Assessing Officers

RESOLUTION OF SYMPATHY

WHEREAS; it is with deep regret that the members of the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers have learned of the death of Charles D. Crowson, Jr., on February 27, 2020, and

WHEREAS; Charlie was born on the Eastern shore of Virginia, graduated from Parksley High School and accomplished a distinguished and successful career in the Newport News Commissioner of the Revenue office, and

WHEREAS; Charlie served the Citizens of the Commonwealth of Virginia and the City of Newport News as a Chief Deputy Commissioner of the Revenue, and as the Commissioner of the Revenue, and

WHEREAS; Charlie was a member of the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers, the Commissioners of the Revenue Association, and was involved in numerous civic organizations; being a member of Warwick Lodge No. 336 A.F. & A.M. and the Scottish Rite of Freemasonry, S.J., USA, and in 2001 was honored with the Sam T. Barfield Award for Excellence, and in 2003 served as President of the Commissioners of the Revenue Association, and

WHEREAS; Charlie actively and consistently shared his time, talent, and expertise with his local government through the Commissioner of the Revenue Office, and after his retirement, as a Lobbyist for the Commissioners of the Revenue Association, the Treasurers Association of Virginia, and as an Consultant for the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers, that Charles D. Crowson, Jr. is hereby recognized and commended for his service to the Commissioners of the Revenue Association and the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers, and that the regret of the members regarding his passing be expressed by the adoption of this resolution, and that a copy hereof be presented to the family of our dear deceased friend and colleague,

This resolution was unanimously adopted on the 9th day of October 2020, by the Officers and Board of Directors of the Virginia Association of Assessing Officers.

| Jason E. Hughes, President | |
|----------------------------|--|